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A. Introductory Questions
B. Main challenges
The authors of the consultation document have highlighted the following 4 challenges which shall be addressed in the context of the relevant GWD review

· updating list of substances

· insufficient comparability of threshold values

· insufficient transparency and reporting

· knowledge gaps related to substances of concern including emerging contaminants

3. Do these challenges cover the most important issues for the review?
No

(The following justification clarifies the „no“. But please note that this clarification has to be included in the answer of question 4 because there is no possibility to justify the „no“ in the answer of question 3. It is true that the above mentioned four challenges can be regarded as important issues for a GWD -review. But they do not comprise all essential reasons and aspects for a review, nor do they clarify them precisely enough. Please take note of answer 4 which concretizes the missing challenges of importance.)
4. Should any other challenges be considered?

Yes. 

Particularly the following challenges should be addressed as well:

· Arrangement of EQS is not effective: According to Annex I GWD a groundwater body is assessed as „good“ if the nitrate concentration does not exceed 50mg/l. But at this level the groundwater body is already heavily polluted. The EQS for some pesticides and biocides should be stricter. The relevant CIS WG recommends modifications (cf Technical Report no. 7 – 2011-057).

· Other types of pollutants like “Temperature” are of increasing concern and should be introduced as additional parameter.
· Criteria for the protection of groundwater ecosystems are missing and should be considered.

· A better coordination between GWD-Annexes I & II and articles of the GWD is needed: Annex I (3) and Annex II Part A need to ensure a provision that EQS/TV-setting should also contribute to protect all aquatic ecosystems – including groundwater ecosystems. Annex II Part A should make clear that TV-setting also contributes to monitor the success of the implementation of Art. 6 GWD (minimise the pollution of relevant WFD Annex VIII-pollutants including endocrine disrupters). TVs are to be established for groundwater areas closer to the surface to ensure pollution control in due time if exceedances are observed. 

· A consistent coordination between GWD and other relevant legislations e.g. for pesticides, biocides, pharmaceuticals, REACH, and priority substances is outstanding. Reference to new biocide regulation (Reg. (EU) 528/2012) and pesticide regulation (Reg. (EC) No 1107/2006) are to be updated. Derogation in Annex I (2) GWD should be replaced. Relevant EQS are to be established to enhance an effective risk assessment according to pesticide and biocide legislation (e.g. in accordance to Annex VI point 67 of new biocide regulation.)
· Combination effects are not sufficiently addressed.
Attention: There is a limitation in the form so I had to shorten our answer as follows:
- Arrangement of EQS is not effective: According to Annex I GWD a groundwater body is assessed as „good“ if the nitrate concentration does not exceed 50mg/l. But at this level the groundwater body is already heavily polluted. The EQS for some pesticides and biocides should be stricter. The relevant CIS WG recommends modifications (cf Technical Report no. 7 – 2011-057). 

-Other types of pollutants like “Temperature” are of increasing concern and should be introduced as additional parameter. 

-Criteria for the protection of groundwater ecosystems are missing and should be considered. 

-A better coordination between GWD-Annexes I & II and articles of the GWD is needed: Annex I (3) and Annex II Part A need to ensure a provision that EQS/TV-setting should also contribute to protect all aquatic ecosystems – including groundwater ecosystems. Annex II Part A should make clear that TV-setting also contributes to monitor the success of the implementation of Art. 6 GWD (minimise the pollution of relevant WFD Annex VIII-pollutants including endocrine disrupters). TVs are to be established for groundwater areas closer to the surface to ensure pollution control in due time if exceedances are observed. 

-A consistent coordination between GWD and other relevant legislations e.g. for pesticides, biocides, pharmaceuticals, REACH, and priority substances is outstanding. Reference to new biocide regulation (Reg. (EU) 528/2012) and pesticide regulation (Reg. (EC) No 1107/2006) are to be updated. Derogation in Annex I (2) GWD should be replaced. Relevant EQS are to be established to enhance an effective risk assessment according to pesticide and biocide legislation (e.g. in accordance to Annex VI point 67 of new biocide regulation.) 

-Combination effects are not sufficiently addressed. 

C. List of substances in Annex I
5.  Shall any of the Annex II substances be moved to Annex I?

Yes, all parameters of Annex II should be moved to Annex I because they are regarded as pollutants of EU wide concern.

6. Should any other substances added?

Yes. From a very consistent view of groundwater protection all the substances with a mandatory EU wide approval respective authorisation according to the following legislations should be added in the list of substances in Annex I.
· pesticide legislation (Regulation (EC) No 1107/2006; Directive (EC) No 91/414)
· biocide regulation (Regulation (EC) No 528/2012) 
· pharmaceutical legislation (Framework Directive 2001/82/EG with changes made by 2004/28/EG and 2009/53/EG; Regulation (EG) No. 726/2004) and Regulation (EC) 596/2009); Directive 2001/83/EC with changes made by Directives 2004/27/EC, 2009/53/EC, 2010/84/EU and 2011/62/EU; Regulation 1901/2006 and Regulation 1394/2007 and other related legislations
· REACH (Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006)
· Directives concerning priority substances (Water Framework Directive 2000/60/EC; Priority Substances Directive (2008/105/EC) and revised versions.
The mentioned substances are authorised and used EU wide but data about their environmental occurrence is poor or missing. Only by adding these substances to Annex I it can be assured that data on environmental pollution caused by those substances can be made public, needed risk management measures can be taken and feedback mechanisms to authorisation (as relevant data considered within the renewal of the approval of an active substance or of the authorization of a product) can be established. 
7. Any further comments concerning review Annex I?

Yes. There should be (see also above):

· stricter EQS for nitrate (= 25 mg/l)

· stricter EQS for certain pesticides (at the very least for those substances which are highlighted in the relevant CIS report and which meet the exclusion and/or substitution criteria according to regulation for pesticides and biocides.
· provisions for the protection of groundwater ecosystems and according to Art. 4 (5) GWD in Annex I (3); i.e. apply stricter EQS if necessary

· provisions for reporting the implementation of Annex I (3) 

D. List of substances in Annex II Part B

8. Are there any other substances being of EU-wide concern?

If the substances which are listed according to other relevant legislations (cf answer 6) are not included in Annex I relevant pollutants should be considered in Annex II Part B.

We believe that it is necessary to consider and tackle groundwater pollution caused by pharmaceutical substances when reviewing the Groundwater Directive. As a minimum, a relevant provision should be introduced in the Annex II Part B of the directive in order to address the findings of specific monitoring programmes of EU Member States (e.g. consideration of sulphonamide, sulfamethazine and substances with endocrine properties (amongst other hormones) in the Annex II Part B). 

Pollutants that are used for fracking should be considered as well.

Biocides that give raise to concern according to the criteria listed under Art. 28 (2) of the biocide Regulation 528/2012/EC should also be considered

9. Should there be any other changes?

Yes. Other pollutants, particularly „temperature“ and “size” (nano scale), should be included in the minimum list of parameters. 
E. Threshold values (Annex II Part A)
10. Should there be any further specifications concerning Threshold value (TV) and natural background levels (NBLs)?

(Yes,)

x- specify an uniform procedure for determination of NBL

x- specify how TV should be set in relation to NBL

x- other: The following clarifications should be established:

· If a uniform procedure is introduced the GWD shall set a minimum standard and shall allow stricter (more consistent and transparent) procedures for the determination of NBL by Member States.
· If NBL in certain groundwater bodies is higher than TV the identified NBL shall represent the (higher) TV. 

10b The establishment of TVs must prevent a "filling up" of groundwater bodies with pollutants. Example for nitrate: New findings of IWW research demonstrate that it is very problematic to exceed certain concentrations because groundwater functions are heavily affected.
F. Transparency and reporting (Annex II Part C)
F1 Clarifying reporting requirements
11. Should there be an obligation for reporting Annex II Part C requirements?

x Yes, all elements of Annex II Part C should be obliged to be reported.

11b

The implementation report of the Commission has demonstrated that there was no or insufficient information provided by Member States.
11c
The reporting is an important basis for transparency and an instrument to raise acceptance for groundwater protection measures. It helps to minimise costs that could arise from conflicts among land users, water users and the public when implementing groundwater measures. 

F2 Reporting on groundwater bodies at risk
12. Should there an addition in reporting requirements like those 4 mentioned (e.g. the pollutants

posing the risk)

x Yes, all of the specifications should be reported.

12a

To guarantee transparency is a crucial pre-condition of a successful implementation of GWD. It leads to support the acceptance from land user, water user and the public.

F3 Reporting on methodology for deriving NBLs
13. Should there be a reporting obligation on this issue?

Other: The methodology should be determined on EU-level. A national approach is a second best option. If only this option will get support a mandatory reporting concerning NBL-methodology should be established for the member states.

F4 Reporting reasons for not establishing TV
14. Should there be a relevant obligation?

x Other: First option is to establish an obligation for setting TV concerning all Annex II parameters. Hence, a requirement to report the reasons for not establishing TV should only be regarded as second best option.

F5 Reporting on compliance regime
15. Should there be an obligation for reporting certain elements of the compliance regime?

(Yes:)
x- report method, level, period of aggregation of monitoring results

x- report definition and identification of extent of exceedance

x- other:                                                                                                                                                 

· report density of measurement (measurements per month) and measurement points per GWB (Ground Water Body)
· report place of measurement (e.g. depth, type of ecosystem and land use close to the measurement point)

F 6 Other mandatory reporting obligations
16. Is there any other subject for mandatory reporting?

Yes. Report under Annex II Part C how Annex I (3) is applied if this reporting obligation cannot be established in Annex I. It should also be documented how the protection of aquatic ecosystems - particularly of groundwater ecosystems - is ensured in accordance with Art. 4 (5) GWD. 

G Strengthening knowledge base for emerging substances of concern
G1 Mechanism gathering monitoring data
17. Should there be a mechanism for systematic data gathering at EU level & a reporting to an EU-wide monitoring data base?

Yes, there should be a mechanism with compulsory contribution of the member states.

G 2 Further provisions for substances and pollutants of concern
18. Should Annex II specify mandatory establishment of TV and/ or monitoring of all listed pollutants and indicators?

Yes. For all substances/indicators TV should be established as well as a mandatory monitoring.

19. Any further comments concerning provisions in Annex I and II regarding pollutants of concern, including emerging pollutants of concern?

Annex II Part A should make clear that TV-setting should also contribute to monitor the success of the implementation of Art. 6 GWD (minimise the pollution of relevant WFD Annex VIII-pollutants). For this purpose it is necessary to establish TVs in groundwater areas closer to the surface in order to have the opportunity for controlling the pollution in due time if exceedances are observed. 

H Further comments and follow-up
20. Any further comments concerning the review of Annex I and II?

Provisions for efforts, which enhance the coordination between EU legislation concerning pharmaceutical products (for both human and veterinary use) and provisions of the Groundwater Directive, should also be initiated and/or supported in the framework of the revision of Annexes I and II GWD. 

In line with Recital 20 of the Groundwater Directive we also recommend considering recent research outcomes on the quality and protection of the European groundwater ecosystems when revising the Groundwater Directive. As a first step, we suggest amending Annex I and Annex II Part A to take into account groundwater ecological findings and monitoring results when establishing threshold values on a national level. These provisions should, for example, be applied when establishing stricter threshold values on nitrate, pesticide and biocide concentrations for certain groundwater bodies (amend Annex I) and in case of restricting thermic pollution (amend Annex II Part A). To enhance the development and implementation of such a requirement for the upcoming river basin management planning cycle (2015-2021) we propose that an EU guidance document is developed and adopted, under the auspices of the EU Commission, within 2 years. Moreover, in this context, further EU actions on research, application, monitoring and exchange of experiences with respect to the protection of groundwater ecosystems should be encouraged. 
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